Common stock 47,332,792   48,481,892   35.70$   (3) 1,689,781   64.1% 1,730,804   67.5%

Total Market Value 1,689,781   1,730,804

2,634,296   100.0% 2,564,217   100.0%

Add:  Non-controlling interest 87,400   87,400

Less:  Cash and cash equivalents (17,933)   (7,193)

2,703,763$   2,644,424$

Debt to Enterprise Value 34.9% 31.5%

Debt to Annualized Adjusted EBITDAre (4)
5.6x 4.6x

PROFORMA

No. of shares

1/7/26

CAPITALIZATION SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 CAPITALIZATION

DEBT

EQUITY 9/30/25

TOTAL VALUE

ENTERPRISE VALUE

INVESTOR PRESENTATION JANUARY 2026

DEBT METRICS

22

(DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

LEVERAGE RATIOS COVERAGE RATIOS

LINE OF CREDIT LIQUIDITY

$130,000

$302,250

$144,350

$548,450

$237,348

$270,000

$97,750
$280,650

$51,550
$562,652

 $-

 $100,000

 $200,000

 $300,000

 $400,000

 $500,000

 $600,000

 $700,000

 $800,000

2022 2023 2024 3Q25 3Q25 PROFORMA

Balance Available

(1) See Proforma Activities on page 10 for additional proforma information.

37.4% 39.5%

31.1%

38.1%
33.9%34.2%

39.0%

29.3%
34.2%

31.5%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

2022 2023 2024 3Q25 3Q25
PROFORMA

Debt to Gross Asset Value Debt to Total Enterprise Value

5.6x 5.6x

4.2x

5.6x
4.6x4.3x

3.4x
4.0x

4.8x 4.7x

0.0x

2.0x

4.0x

6.0x

8.0x

2022 2023 2024 3Q25 3Q25
PROFORMA

Debt to Annualized
Adjusted EBITDAre

Annualized Adjusted EBITDAre/
Fixed Charges

(1)

INVESTOR PRESENTATION JANUARY 2026

PROFORMA DEBT MATURITY

23

(PROFORMA SEPTEMBER 30, 2025, DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

$237,348

$50,000 $55,000 $55,000
$40,000

$5,000
$51,500 $54,500

$55,000
$63,000 $67,000 $56,000

$35,000
$10,000

 $-

 $100,000

 $200,000

 $300,000

 $400,000

 $500,000

 $600,000

 $700,000

 $800,000

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Thereafter

Revolving Line of Credit Term Loans Senior Unsecured Notes

(1) See Proforma Activities on page 10 for additional proforma information.

(2) Subsequent to September 30, 2025, we entered into $200,000 of term loans and used the proceeds to paydown our revolving line
of credit. See Subsequent Events on page 18 for further discussion.

(3) Reflects scheduled principal payments.

(4) Excludes debt issue costs which are netted against the principal outstanding in the senior unsecured notes balance on our